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IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE 

SONITPUR, TEZPUR, ASSAM 

      GR CASE NO:- 1115/13 

                        U/S –420/34 of the Indian Penal Code                                       

  State of Assam 

Vs                                      

1. Ahmed Ali 

2. Faijul Islam 

 

Present             :  Sri. Angshuman Bhattacharjee, 

Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate 

For Prosecution      :  Sri. P. Baruah, Learned Addl. 

Public Prosecutor. 

For the accused      :   Sri AK Saikia, Learned  Advocate. 

Evidence recorded on   :  07-04-18, 30-10-18, 25-4-19, 07-08-19 

Arguments heard on      :  16-11-2021 

Judgement delivered on  :  29-11-21 

 

J U D G M E N T 

1.  The prosecution story emanates from the FIR dated 17-05-13 lodged by 

SI Raju Bahadur Chetry submitting that on 16-05-2013 about 4 pm, he along 

with Gojraj 4 Corps Intelligence launched a joint operation against the gold 

smugglers as per information received from reliable sources near Tezpur 

University and on the same day at about 5.30 pm, an ambush was led down at 

the said area and captured 2 gold smugglers namely Md Ahmod Ali and Md Faizul 

Islam while they were trying to cheat public by selling one piece of gold like 

material weighing about 700 gms along with two pieces of Cheni (iron).  Hence, 

this case.  
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2. After completion of investigation the police filed charge-sheet against the 

accused Md Faijul Islam and Md Ahmad                                                                                                                     

Ali u/s- 420 of the Indian Penal Code. At the relevant point of time, on receipt of 

summons the accused persons appeared before this Court and they were 

furnished copies as mandated u/s 207 Cr.P.C. Having found a prima-facie case 

against the accused persons u/s- 420/34 of I.P.C., charge under the said 

sections of law were framed, read over and explained to the accused to which 

they pleaded not guilty and claimed to be tried 

 

3. The prosecution examined 4 (four) witnesses.  

 

4.  The defence side did not adduce any evidence.  

 

Point for determination 

 

Whether the accused persons in furtherance of their common 

intention had cheated public, by dishonestly and fraudulently, 

making people to buy, false/fabricated gold, thereby inducing them 

to deliver property (money) to them and thereby committed the 

offence punishable under Section 420/34 of IPC?  

DISCUSSION OF EVIDENCE 

5. PW1, Sri Raju Chetry is the complainant and he in his evidence has 

stated that on 17-5-13 he was posted at Bebjia OP as SI i/c under Tezpur PS. He 

also stated that on 16-05-13 they along with army personnel from 4 Corps 

launched a joint operation against the gold smugglers as per information received 

from reliable sources near Tezpur University. He stated that as per their plan, 

they projected a source as buyer, and through him, they apprehended two 

persons but he has forgotten the names of the accused persons. He has 

identified his ejahar as Ext.1, M.Ext.1, the gold like metals and M.Ext.2, the 

“Cheni” (instrument for cutting hard metals) recovered by him from the 

possession of the accused.  



GR 1115/13 
 

3 
 

In cross-examination, he stated that before going to the raid, he had 

prepared GD entry. He also stated that he cannot remember the names of army 

personnel who accompanied him during the raid and one Atikur Rahman was 

with him during the operation but he has not mentioned in his FIR. He also 

stated that in the FIR, it is not specifically mentioned from which place the gold-

like metals were recovered. He also stated that he does not know as to whether 

the gold-like metals were sent to FSL or not.  

He has denied the fact that he has violated the provisions of section 102 

Cr.P.C.  

He has denied the fact that he has not recovered any gold-like metal on 

the day of the occurrence. 

He stated that the incident occurred on 16-05-13 and the MRs were 

seized by him on 30-09-13. He stated that in his FIR, he had mentioned that he 

recovered two pieces of gold-like metals but he has seen three pieces of gold like 

metals out of which one is boat shaped and other two are rectangular in shape in 

the court. He also stated that in the FIR, he has mentioned that he had 

recovered two pieces of Cheni from the possession of the accused but he has 

seen 4 pieces of cheni in the court although he had recovered and handed over 

two pieces of cheni and two pieces of gold like metals. He denied the fact that 

the MRs which he has seen in the court are not the articles/metals recovered by 

him from the possession of accused.   

6. PW2 Md Miraj Ali is declared as hostile witness. 

 

 In cross-examination by the prosecution, he denied that he stated before 

police that –“ accused persons deal in gold and silver and on 16-05-13 at about 4 

pm, Md Mahammad Ali and Md Faizul Islam together were talking to  some 

unknown persons for selling of 700 gms of gold secretly and they dishonestly and 

fraudulently were trying to sell false gold to the people”.  

 

 In cross-examination by defence, he stated that police did not record his 

statement and he did not state before the police as stated by the Govt Advocate.  
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7. PW3 Anowar Hussain and PW4 Nanda Kishor Chetry have deposed their 

ignorance about the occurrence.    

 

DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF 

8. I have heard the prosecution and defence side.  

 

9. Let me analyse how far the prosecution side has been able to prove its 

case against the accused persons beyond all reasonable doubt. 

 

10. It is seen that except the informant i.e. PW1, no other PW has supported 

the prosecution case. PW2 has been declared hostile. PW3 and PW4 do not have 

any knowledge about the incident. Prosecution side did not examine any other 

witness in spite of availing sufficient opportunity. The informant in course of his 

deposition could not identify the accused persons. He stated that he had 

forgotten the names of the accused persons. I have gone through the seizure list 

i.e. Ext.2. However, the same reveals that the two pieces of duplicate gold as 

well as two pieces of iron cheni were seized on being produced by one Raju 

Bahadur Chetry. There is nothing to link the accused persons with the seizure 

made vide Ext.2. 

11. In view of the above, prosecution case cannot be said to have been 

proved beyond all reasonable doubt and as such this court holds that the accused 

persons Ahmad Ali and Faizul Islam are not guilty of the offences U/S 420/34 

of the Indian Penal Code and they are set at liberty forthwith. The bail bond 

furnished by the accused persons is hereby extended for six months from today 

(29-11-21).    

 

12. Seized articles if any, be delivered to his lawful owner after proper 

verification and following the process of law. 
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13. Judgement is delivered and pronounced in open court.  

 

14.  Given under my hand and seal of this court on this 29th day of November, 

2021. 

 

 

Sri Angshuma Bhattacharjee 
Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate 

Sonitpur, Tezpur 
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APPENDIX 

 

Prosecution has examined two witnesses:- 

PW1 Sri Raju Chetry 

PW2 Md Miraj Ali 

PW3 Anowar Hussain 

PW4 Nanda Kishor Chetry  

Defence side has not examined any witness. 

Documents  exhibited by the prosecution :-  

Ejahar as Ext.1 

M.Ext.1, the gold like metals  

M.Ext.2, the “Cheni” (instrument for cutting hard metals) 

Documents exhibited by the defence -: Nil  

 

 

 

      Sri. Angshuman Bhattacharjee 
                                                                 Addl. Chief Judicial Magistrate  
                                                                      Sonitpur, Tezpur 

 

 

 

 

 


